

No. 11-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS WITH RESPECT TO
MEDICAID**

SHEREE R. KANNER
CATHERINE E. STETSON*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MICHAEL D. KASS
LINDSAY D. BREEDLOVE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

(additional amicus representatives listed on inside cover)

Additional amicus representatives:

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
American Hospital
Association
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

BARBARA EYMAN
National Association of Public
Hospitals and Health Systems
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 585-0100

IVY BAER
FRANK R. TRINITY
Association of American
Medical Colleges
2450 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 828-0499

LISA GILDEN
The Catholic Health
Association of the United
States
1875 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 296-3993

JEFFREY G. MICKLOS
Federation of American
Hospitals
750 Ninth Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-1521

National Association of
Children's Hospitals
401 Wythe Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-1355

Additional counsel:

SEAN MAROTTA*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

**Admitted in New Jersey
and New York; Washington,
D.C. admission pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PETITIONERS' COERCION THEORY	6
A. The Coercion Theory Is Both Un- workable And Unnecessary	6
B. If The Coercion Theory Is Viable, It Should Be Limited To Cases Where Congress Tries To Invade The States' Police Power	11
II. EVEN IF THE COERCION THEORY APPLIED HERE, IT WOULD NOT INVALIDATE THE ACA'S MEDICAID PROVISIONS	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	15
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclama- tion Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	11
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 21
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	7, 18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	7, 8, 10, 13
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	11
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	15
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	19
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 1012	15
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
AAMC, <i>Cuts to Doctor Training Will Hurt the Nation’s Health, Economy</i>	2
Congressional Res. Serv., <i>How Medicaid Works: Program Basics</i> (2005).....	19
M. DoBias, <i>What if States Drop Medicaid?</i> , Nat’l J. (Nov. 18, 2010)	21
C. Dubay, Tax Foundation, <i>Federal Tax Burdens and Expenditures by State: Which States Gain Most from Federal Fiscal Operations?</i> (March 2006)	20
Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & The Uninsured, <i>The Medicaid Resource Book</i> (2002).....	19
B. Larrabee, <i>Florida Might Try to Withdraw From Medicaid</i> , Florida Times-Union, Feb. 16, 2011	17
N. McCall, <i>Lessons from Arizona’s Medicaid Managed Care Program</i> , Health Affairs, July-Aug. 1997	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

C.R. McConville, <i>Federal Funding Conditions: Bursting Through the Dole Loopholes</i> , 4 Chap. L. Rev. 163 (2001).....	10
D. Montgomery, <i>Push to Opt Out of Medicaid Alarms Texas Health Providers</i> , Fort Worth Star-Telegram (Nov. 14, 2010)	6
J. Parascandola, Public Health Service Commissioned Officers Foundation, <i>History</i>	14
K. Sayers-Fay, <i>Conditional Federal Spending: A Back Door to Enhanced Free Exercise Protection</i> , 88 Cal. L. Rev. 1281 (2000)	10
Tax Foundation, <i>2011 Facts & Figures: How Does Your State Compare?</i> (2001)	21
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	8
